Operating Income / Margin reconciliation:
Year Ended December
31, 2016

Year Ended December
31, 2015

Year Ended December
31, 2014

(in millions) Profit Revenue Margin Profit Revenue Margin Profit Revenue Margin

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form 10-K

90

Reported Pre-tax Income(1) $568 $10,771 5.3 % $924 $11,465 8.1 % $1,090 $12,679 8.6 %
Adjustments:
Amortization of intangible assets 58 60 65
Restructuring and related costs - Xerox 264 27 106
Non-service retirement-related costs 131 116 79
Other expenses, net 200 195 185
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliates 121 135 160

Adjusted Operating $1,342 $10,771 12.5 % $1,457 $11,465 12.7 % $1,685 $12,679 13.3 %
 _____________
(1)Profit and revenue from continuing operations.

Xerox 2016 Annual Report 48

Edgar Filing: XEROX CORP - Form 10-K

91

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:
Year Ended
December 31, 2016

Year Ended
December 31, 2015

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

(in millions) As
Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-
related
costs

Adjusted As
Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-
related
costs

Adjusted As
Reported(1)

Non-service
retirement-
related
costs

Adjusted

Revenues $10,771 $ — $10,771 $11,465 $ — $11,465 $12,679 $ — $12,679
Gross Profit 4,261 49 4,310 4,582 43 4,625 5,110 29 5,139
RD&E 476 (25 ) 451 511 (19 ) 492 531 (13 ) 518
SAG 2,695 (57 ) 2,638 2,865 (54 ) 2,811 3,133 (37 ) 3,096

Gross Margin 39.6 % 40.0 % 40.0 % 40.3 % 40.3 % 40.5 %
RD&E as a % of
Revenue 4.4 % 4.2 % 4.5 % 4.3 % 4.2 % 4.1 %

SAG as a % of
Revenue 25.0 % 24.5 % 25.0 % 24.5 % 24.7 % 24.4 %

 _____________
(1)Revenue and costs from continuing operations.

ITEM 7A. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK
   Financial